John A. Zaccaro Jr
Hillary Richard
Nat Oppenheimer
Hugh A. O’Brien
Frank Wolf

Mario Posillico
Donna Lyudmer
Frank Markus
Larry Shire

Code
of the

Village of Saltaire

County of Suffolk

State of New York

Officials of the Village of Saltaire
2018

P.O. Box 5551
Bayshore, New York 11706
(631) 583-5566

Mayor

Deputy Mayor

Trustee

Trustee

Trustee
Clerk/Administrator
Treasurer

Village Justice
Associate Village Justice



PREFACE

The recording of local law is an aspect of municipal history, and as the community develops
and changes, review and revision of old laws and consideration of new laws, in the light of current
trends, must keep pace. The orderly collection of these records is an important step in this ever-
continuing process. Ordinances must be more than chronological enactments reposing in the pages
of old records. They must be available and logically arranged for convenient use and must be kept
up-to-date. It was with thoughts such as these in mind that the Board of the Village of Saltaire
ordered the following Code.

A brief introduction to the organization and main features of the Code is in order, for efficient
use will obviously enhance its value. The following points should be noted.

Contents of Code

The various chapters of the Code contain the General Ordinance of the village adopted 9-22-73,
which is a reenactment of the Village Ordinance adopted 6-27-54, as amended, revised and
supplemented, and the Zoning Ordinance of the village, adopted 5-21-23, as amended, revised and
supplemented, which ordinances, collectively, are known as the Code of the Village of Saltaire.

Reserve Chapters

Space has been provided for the convenient insertion, alphabetically, of later enactments or
amendments to the Code. In the Table of Contents such space appears as chapters entitled
“(Reserved)." In the body of the Code, reserved space is provided by breaks in the page-
numbering sequence between chapters.

Table of Contents

The Table of Contents details the arrangement of material by chapter as a means of identifying
specific areas of legislation, these chapters being arranged in alphabetical progression from one
subject to another.

Pagination

A unique page numbering system has been used, in which each chapter forms an autonomous
unit. One hundred pages have been allotted to each chapter, and the first page of each is the
number of that chapter followed by the numerals "01." Thus, Chapter 5 begins on page 501,
Chapter 52 on page 5201, etc. By use of this system, it is possible to add or change pages in any
chapter without affecting the sequence of subsequent pages in other chapters, and to interpolate
entire new chapters without affecting the existing organization.



Numbering of Sections

A chapter-related section-numbering system is employed, in which each section of every
chapter is assigned a number which indicates both the number of the chapter and the location of
the section within that chapter. Thus, the first section of Chapter 5 is § 5-1, and the fourth section
of Chapter 52 is § 52-4.

Scheme

The Scheme is the list of section titles which precedes the text of each chapter. These titles are
carefully written so that, taken together, they may be considered as a summary of the content of
the chapter. For ease and precision of reference, the Scheme titles are repeated as section headings
in the text.

Index

The Index is a guide to information. It has been formulated to enable the reader to locate a
particular section quickly. Each section of each chapter has been indexed. The Index should be
supplemented and revised from time to time as new legislation is added to the Code.

Appendix

Certain forms of local legislation do not meet the definition of "ordinance™ but are of such
significance that their application is community-wide or their provisions are germane to the
conduct of municipal government. The Appendix of this Code is reserved for such legislation and
for any other material that the community may wish to include.

Supplementation
Supplementation of the Code will follow the adoption of new legislation or amendments to the
Code. Such amendments will be included and repeals will be indicated as soon as possible after

passage. The dateline on the bottom of the page does not indicate the adoption date of the section,
but rather identifies when the section was sent out to subscribers as a supplement or update.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
1. General Provisions 101
2. (Reserved) 201
3. Aircraft 301
4. (Reserved) 401
5. Animals 501
6. (Reserved) 601
7.  (Reserved) 701
8. (Reserved) 801
9. (Reserved) 901
10. Bicycles 1001
11. (Reserved) 1101
12. (Reserved) 1201
13. (Reserved) 1301
14. Boats 1401
15. (Reserved) 1501
16. (Reserved) 1601
17. (Reserved) 1701
18. Building Construction Administration 1801
19. (Reserved) 1901
20. Coastal Erosion Hazard Area 2001
21. Code of Ethics 2101
22. Defense and Indemnification 2201
23. (Reserved) 2301
24. (Reserved) 2401
25. Fire Prevention 2501
26. (Reserved) 2601
27. (Reserved) 2701
28. Flood Hazard Areas 2801
29. (Reserved) 2901
30. (Reserved) 3001
31. (Reserved) 3101
32. Medical Services 3201
33. (Reserved) 3301



34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

Meetings: Board of Trustees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Reserved)

Noise

(Reserved)

Peace and Good Order
(Reserved)

(Reserved)

(Reserved)

Planning Commission
Professional Fees
Public Safety

Refuse Collection
Rentals

(Reserved)

Taxation

(Reserved)

Vehicles and Traffic
(Reserved)

Walks, Beaches and Public Places
Water

Water Taxis and Charter Boats
Zoning

3401

3501
3601
3701
3801
3901
4001
4101
4201
4301
4401
4501
4601
4701
4801
4901
5001
5101
5201
5301
5401
5501



A GENERAL VILLAGE ORDINANCE REVISING, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING
THE VILLAGE ORDINANCE ADOPTED JUNE 27, 1954, WHICH TOGETHER WITH THE
ZONING ORDINANCE ADOPTED MAY 21, 1923, AS REVISED, AMENDED AND SUP-

PLEMENTED, SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE "CODE OF THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE
OF SALTAIRE."

Be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Saltaire as follows:

Vi



