Code

of the

Village of Saltaire

County of Suffolk

State of New York

Officials of the Village of Saltaire 2018

John A. Zaccaro Jr Hillary Richard Nat Oppenheimer Hugh A. O'Brien Frank Wolf Mario Posillico Donna Lyudmer Frank Markus Larry Shire

Mayor Deputy Mayor Trustee Trustee Trustee Clerk/Administrator Treasurer

Village Justice Associate Village Justice

P.O. Box 5551 Bayshore, New York 11706 (631) 583-5566

PREFACE

The recording of local law is an aspect of municipal history, and as the community develops and changes, review and revision of old laws and consideration of new laws, in the light of current trends, must keep pace. The orderly collection of these records is an important step in this ever-continuing process. Ordinances must be more than chronological enactments reposing in the pages of old records. They must be available and logically arranged for convenient use and must be kept up-to-date. It was with thoughts such as these in mind that the Board of the Village of Saltaire ordered the following Code.

A brief introduction to the organization and main features of the Code is in order, for efficient use will obviously enhance its value. The following points should be noted.

Contents of Code

The various chapters of the Code contain the General Ordinance of the village adopted 9-22-73, which is a reenactment of the Village Ordinance adopted 6-27-54, as amended, revised and supplemented, and the Zoning Ordinance of the village, adopted 5-21-23, as amended, revised and supplemented, which ordinances, collectively, are known as the Code of the Village of Saltaire.

Reserve Chapters

Space has been provided for the convenient insertion, alphabetically, of later enactments or amendments to the Code. In the Table of Contents such space appears as chapters entitled "(Reserved)." In the body of the Code, reserved space is provided by breaks in the page-numbering sequence between chapters.

Table of Contents

The Table of Contents details the arrangement of material by chapter as a means of identifying specific areas of legislation, these chapters being arranged in alphabetical progression from one subject to another.

Pagination

A unique page numbering system has been used, in which each chapter forms an autonomous unit. One hundred pages have been allotted to each chapter, and the first page of each is the number of that chapter followed by the numerals "01." Thus, Chapter 5 begins on page 501, Chapter 52 on page 5201, etc. By use of this system, it is possible to add or change pages in any chapter without affecting the sequence of subsequent pages in other chapters, and to interpolate entire new chapters without affecting the existing organization.

Numbering of Sections

A chapter-related section-numbering system is employed, in which each section of every chapter is assigned a number which indicates both the number of the chapter and the location of the section within that chapter. Thus, the first section of Chapter 5 is § 5-1, and the fourth section of Chapter 52 is § 52-4.

Scheme

The Scheme is the list of section titles which precedes the text of each chapter. These titles are carefully written so that, taken together, they may be considered as a summary of the content of the chapter. For ease and precision of reference, the Scheme titles are repeated as section headings in the text.

Index

The Index is a guide to information. It has been formulated to enable the reader to locate a particular section quickly. Each section of each chapter has been indexed. The Index should be supplemented and revised from time to time as new legislation is added to the Code.

Appendix

Certain forms of local legislation do not meet the definition of "ordinance" but are of such significance that their application is community-wide or their provisions are germane to the conduct of municipal government. The Appendix of this Code is reserved for such legislation and for any other material that the community may wish to include.

Supplementation

Supplementation of the Code will follow the adoption of new legislation or amendments to the Code. Such amendments will be included and repeals will be indicated as soon as possible after passage. The dateline on the bottom of the page does not indicate the adoption date of the section, but rather identifies when the section was sent out to subscribers as a supplement or update.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		PAGE
1.	General Provisions	101
2.	(Reserved)	201
3.	Aircraft	301
4.	(Reserved)	401
5.	Animals	501
6.	(Reserved)	601
7.	(Reserved)	701
8.	(Reserved)	801
9.	(Reserved)	901
10.	Bicycles	1001
11.	(Reserved)	1101
12.	(Reserved)	1201
13.	(Reserved)	1301
14.	Boats	1401
15.	(Reserved)	1501
16.	(Reserved)	1601
17.	(Reserved)	1701
18.	Building Construction Administration	1801
19.	(Reserved)	1901
20.	Coastal Erosion Hazard Area	2001
21.	Code of Ethics	2101
22.	Defense and Indemnification	2201
23.	(Reserved)	2301
24.	(Reserved)	2401
25.	Fire Prevention	2501
26.	(Reserved)	2601
27.	(Reserved)	2701
28.	Flood Hazard Areas	2801
29.	(Reserved)	2901
30.	(Reserved)	3001
31.	(Reserved)	3101
32.	Medical Services	3201
33.	(Reserved)	3301

34.	Meetings: Board of Trustees	3401
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
35.	(Reserved)	3501
36.	Noise	3601
37.	(Reserved)	3701
38.	Peace and Good Order	3801
39.	(Reserved)	3901
40.	(Reserved)	4001
41.	(Reserved)	4101
42.	Planning Commission	4201
43.	Professional Fees	4301
44.	Public Safety	4401
45.	Refuse Collection	4501
46.	Rentals	4601
47.	(Reserved)	4701
48.	Taxation	4801
49.	(Reserved)	4901
50.	Vehicles and Traffic	5001
51.	(Reserved)	5101
52.	Walks, Beaches and Public Places	5201
53.	Water	5301
54.	Water Taxis and Charter Boats	5401
55.	Zoning	5501

A GENERAL VILLAGE ORDINANCE REVISING, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE VILLAGE ORDINANCE ADOPTED JUNE 27, 1954, WHICH TOGETHER WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE ADOPTED MAY 21, 1923, AS REVISED, AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED, SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE "CODE OF THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF SALTAIRE."
Be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Saltaire as follows: